Atty Docket No.:

309800US2\$D

FORM PTO-1595 06-04 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Fatent and Tradomark Office

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Les Produits Gilbert Inc.	Name: BANQUE NATIONALE DU CANADA
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Address: 1180, boulevard Talbot, Chicoutimi, Province of Quebec (Canada) G7H 4B6.
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
Execution Date: November 28, 2006	Accomplisi instituto) and address (10)
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
☐ This document is being filed together with a new application	1
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM
SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM	
Additional numbers attach	ed? ■ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total applications and patents involved: 12
Customer Number	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$480.00 Bnclosed
22850	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Tel. (703) 413-3000 Fax. (703) 413-2220	8. Deposit account number: 15-0030 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Marvin J. Spivak	19m2 6/9/07
Name of Person Signing Sign	ature Date
Registration Number: 24,913	
Total number of pages including this cover sheet: 3	
Do not detach this portion	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Alexandria, Virginia. 22313

> PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0674

JUN. 7. 2007 4:02PM OBLON SPIVAK

<u>ADDENDUM</u>

4. (A) Application Numbers:

11/143,324

11/514,532

11/263,256

60/836,679

60/809,808

4. (B) Patent Numbers:

5,553,993

5,343,960

5,590,699

5,595,225

6,283,353

6,666,246

7,111,542

PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0675

Security Coverage

The Security Agreement executed by Banque Nationale du Canada and Les Produits Gilbert inc. (the "debtor"), as signed in Alma, province of Quebec, as of November 28th 2006, covers the following properties:

- " all the personal and real properties of the debtor, present and future, tangible or intengible, of any nature whatsoever, and wherever located;
- without restriction, the Security Agreement covers the personal and real properties of the debtor, along with present and future rental payments and any insurance indemnity in relation with the said personal and real properties;
- e all intellectual properties' rights of the debtor, present and finure, and wherever located, and of any nature, form or support whatsoever, including without being limited to commercial names, trade marks, patents, rights for pending patents, licenses, copyrights, trade secrets, design patents, and pennits, registered or not, along with any present or future version of computer programs of the debtor.

Amount of the Security Agreement:

\$ 11,950,000.00 cdn.

Additional security coverage:

\$ 2,390,000.00 cdn.

The patents and the applications for the patent subject with this assignment are under the name Les Produits Gilbert inc. and are registered under the following USPTO numbers: (PCT) 419 713, 571 076, 571 269, 941 970, 358 169, 10/138 676, 10/429 087, 11/143 324, 11/263 256, 60/809 808, 11/514 532, 60/836 679.

Confirmation attested by:

BANQUE NATIONALE DU CANADA

LES PRODUITS GILBERT INC.

By: Spivan Gilbert

PATENT REEL: 019399 FRAME: 0676"

RECORDED: 06/07/2007